



# The Edinburgh Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a Newspaper

### FRIDAY, 25th DECEMBER 1970

### PRICES AND INCOMES ACT 1966 OVERTIME AND SHIFT WORKING

Direction under section 5(4) further extending the period within which the National Board for Prices and Incomes must publish their report.

- 1. WHEREAS the First Secretary of State and Secretary of State for Employment and Productivity, in pursuance of her powers under section 2(1) of the Prices and Incomes Act 1966, referred the above-mentioned question to the National Board for Prices and Incomes for examination and has published the text of the reference in the Gazette on 29th April 1969:
- 2. And whereas by section 5(3) of the Act, but subject to section 5(4), the Board are required to make their report so as to allow publication within three months of the said date;
- 3. And whereas, in pursuance of her powers under the said section 5(4), the First Secretary of State and Secretary of State for Employment and Productivity, by a direction published in the Gazette on 18th July 1969, extended the said period of three months by six months, and by a direction published in the Gazette on 29th January 1970, further extended the said period of three months by six months, and the Secretary of State for Employment and Productivity, by a direction published in the Gazette on 28th July 1970, further extended the said period of three months by three months; and the Secretary of State for Employment, by a direction published in the Gazette on 29th October 1970, further extended the said period of three months by two months:
- 4. Now, therefore, the Secretary of State for Employment, in pursuance of his powers under the said section 5(4), hereby directs that the said period of three months be further extended by two weeks.

## THE TRUNK ROADS (MUSSELBURGH) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING AND LOADING) ORDER 1970

THE Secretary of State gives notice that he proposes to make an order the effect of which will be to relax certain of the waiting and loading restrictions at present in force on the trunk road (route A.1) in Musselburgh, i.e.—

a. to shorten the morning peak hour ban on waiting and loading/unloading by half an hour by ending it a 9 a.m.;

- b. to permit limited waiting (i.e. for not more than 30 minutes in any hour) from 9 a.m. on those lengths where it is at present permitted only from 9.30 a.m., and
- c. to permit limited waiting between 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on two lengths on which waiting is at present prohibited, i.e. the south sides of North High Street, west of Lochend Road South, and of Bridge Street west of Eskside West.

The Draft Order giving full details of these proposals together with a map showing details of the amendments and a statement of the Secretary of State's reasons for making the Order may be examined at the Town Clerk's Office Musselburgh, or at the office of the Scottish Development Department, 43 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4 p.m. Monday to Friday.

Any person wishing to object to the proposed amendment should send details of the grounds for objection in writing and quoting the reference RT/TRR/3/MUS/2 Pt. A to the undersigned by 15th January 1971.

J. Keeley, Assistant Secretary.

Scottish Development Department, 43 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh.

18th December 1970.

#### TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1947

### COUNTY COUNCIL OF ROSS AND CROMARTY

County of Ross and Cromarty Development Plan Amendment No. 8 (1970) (Royal Burgh of Tain and Vicinity) (Town Map: First Review)

NOTICE is hereby given that proposals for alterations and additions to the above Development Plan (hereinafter referred to as "the proposals") were submitted to the Secretary of State for Scotland on the 21st day of December 1970. The proposals relate to the first review of the Town Map for the Royal Burgh of Tain and vicinity.

A certified copy of the proposals as submitted has been deposited for inspection by the public at the County Clerk's Office, County Buildings, Dingwall.

A certified copy of the proposals has also been deposited for inspection by the public at the office of the Town Clerk, Tain; at the office of the District Clerk, Tower Street, Tain;